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Originator Item
Planning Conditional use permit for exterior storage as a primary use and final
site and building Plans for an outdoor auto inventory storage lot
located at 8824, 8860 and 8870 Wentworth Avenue.
Date
10/27/2016
Description
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant: The Luther Company, LLLP
Location: 8824, 8860 and 8870 Wentworth Avenue South
Requests: 1) Conditional use permit for exterior storage as a primary use; and

2) Final Site and Building Plans for an outdoor auto inventory storage lot.

Requested Action

Staff recommends the following motion:

In Case PL2016-161, having been able to make the required findings, I move to recommend the City Council
adopt a resolution approving the conditional use permit for outdoor storage as a primary use and approve final
site and building plans for an outdoor inventory lot at 8860, 8870, and 8824 Wentworth Avenue South, subject
to the conditions and Code requirements attached to the staff report.

Attachments:

Staff Report

Recommended Conditions of Approval
Project Description

Plans Submitted

Heat Island Effect Summary

DRC Minutes

DRC Comment Summary

Notification Map

Publication Verification



CITY OF BLOOMINGTON MINNESOTA REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

CASE PL2016-161

GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:
Location:

Requests:

Existing Land Use and Zoning:

Surrounding Land Use and Zoning:

Comprehensive Plan Designation:

HISTORY

City Council Action:

City Council Action:

CHRONOLOGY

Planning Commission

Council

PAGE 1

The Luther Company, LLLP
8824, 8860 and 8870 Wentworth Avenue South

1) Conditional use permit for exterior storage as a
primary use; and

2) Final Site and Building Plans for an outdoor auto
inventory storage lot.

Indoor and outdoor auto inventory storage; zoned I-3
General Industry

North, South and West — Industry; zoned I-3
East — Multi-family residential; zoned R-4

Industrial

05/19/14 — Approved a four year interim use permit for
the open storage of motor vehicles at 8824 Wentworth
Avenue South (Case 10928A-14).

01/26/15 — Approved an interim use permit to expire on
May 19, 2018 for the open storage of motor vehicles at

8860 and 8870 Wentworth Avenue South (Case 10867A-
14).

10/27/2016  Public hearing scheduled

11/07/2016  Tentative review date

DEADLINE FOR AGENCY ACTION

Application Date:

60 Days:

120 Days:
Applicable Deadline:

Report to the Planning Commission
Planning Division/Engineering Division

09/13/2016
11/12/2016
01/11/2017
11/12/2016

10/27/2016
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Newspaper Notification: Confirmed — (10/13/16 Sun Current — 10 day notice)
Direct Mail Notification: Confirmed — (500 buffer — 10 day notice)

STAFF CONTACT

Mike Centinario
(952) 563-8921
mcentinario@BloomingtonMN.gov

PROPOSAL

The Luther Company requests a conditional use permit to establish an approximately five acre
outdoor storage lot at 8860, 8870, and 8824 Wentworth Avenue South as the primary use and
final site and building plans to construct the outdoor storage lot. The applicant intends to use the
lot for auto inventory and plans identify 756 inventory stalls. Opaque screening is proposed
along Wentworth Avenue. Multiple existing industrial buildings would be demolished to
accommodate the proposed open storage.

Multiple-family residential uses are located across the street. To minimize residential
disturbances, delivery trucks would enter the site through the south gate away from public right-
of-way, drop off inventory within the lot, and exit through the gate located at the northeast
corner. Landscaping is concentrated along Wentworth Avenue South and the side yards near the
street frontage.

The applicant has also applied to consolidate the three tax parcels into one tax parcel, which is a
prerequisite for designation as a “zoning lot.” A zoning lot designation allows adjacent lots under
common ownership to be treated as one site for zoning purposes without the need to combine the
lots through the preliminary and final plat process. The approval process for tax parcel
combinations is administrative; the application is necessary to ensure common ownership and to
keep accurate records of zoning lots.

BACKGROUND

Permanent outdoor storage as a primary use is allowed in the I-3 Zoning District through
approval of a conditional use permit; conditional use permits afford a degree of discretion in
reviewing development proposals. Permanent outdoor storage requires code complying upgrades
to the proposed site including stormwater management, asphalt or concrete paving, curb and
gutter, landscaping, screening, and lighting if the storage is unsecured. By past practice, where it
is clear the use is truly temporary in nature, open storage has been allowed to establish or
continue for periods of time through interim use permits (IUP) without full Code compliance,
except where required by condition of approval. The applicant received IUPs for storage at this
site in 2014 and 2015. The IUP process allows temporary use of the property, but the intent is to

Report to the Planning Commission 10/27/2016
Planning Division/Engineering Division
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bring the property up to full-compliance at the end of the defined IUP term or for the temporary
use to cease at the end of the term. The applicants IUPs expire May 2018, so in that regard, the
proposal to implement a Code-complying storage lot is in advance of IUP expiration.

The applicant’s stated original intent for the site was to have outdoor inventory storage, but also
to maintain, renovate, or reconstruct the buildings on site. There are no plans to construct new
buildings after the existing structures are demolished.

ANALYSIS

Code Compliance

Table 1 identifies City Code requirements related to exterior storage, the applicant’s proposal,
and whether or not the proposal is consistent with City Code. Additional information regarding
specific components of the plan are in the sections that follow the table.

Table 1: City Code Requirements for Exterior Storage

Standard

Surface — Section
21.301.06(c)(2)(D)

‘ Code Requirement

Paved with concrete or
asphalt

Proposal

Paved lot

Compliance

Standard met

Curbing — Section
21.301.06(c)(2)(E)

Poured-in-place
concrete curb along
perimeter

Concrete perimeter
curb

Standard met

Parking setback (along
street — Section
21.301.06(c)(2)(I)

20 ft. along street; 5 ft.
along side and rear
property boundaries

20 ft. along
Wentworth; at least
5 feet along side and
rear property
boundaries

Standard met

Screening — Section
19.52(d)(1)(D)

Screening required
along any property that
directly abuts
residentially zoned or

6-foot screen
proposed along
Wentworth and
portions along north
and south property

Standard met

guided property boundaries
Quantity standard
Trees — Section 19.52 93 trees 93 trees met — see
comments
) Quantity standard
Shrubs — Section 19.52 233 shrubs 193 Shmbs’ 160 met — see
perennial grasses
comments
Lichtine — Section No lighting Secured lot — Standard met —
21g3 01 %7 (©)(13) requirement when lot | applicant proposing | staff recommends
T is secured lighting for additional lighting
Report to the Planning Commission 10/27/2016

Planning Division/Engineering Division




CITY OF BLOOMINGTON MINNESOTA REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION
CASE PL2016-161 PAGE 4

inventory area at gates for security
purposes

Standard not met —

I stall per 2,500 square stalls not compliant

feet of outside storage; | Inventory stalls only

Parking — Section . with parking
21.301.06(d) approximately 203,400 | — no stalls for design standards in
square feet or storage employees Section

area — 81 stalls

21.301.06(e)

Landscaping and Screening

Wentworth Avenue is a transition area between industrial and residential uses and because there
are residential uses across the street, storage must be fully screened from the residential uses. A
six-foot fully opaque fence is proposed along Wentworth Avenue as well as the north and south
sides of the 8824 Wentworth Avenue property until they are “in-line” with buildings to the north
and south. The fence, along with dense landscaping, will provide screening from storage and
meets the screening requirement.

While the proposed landscape plan meets the landscape quantity standards, staff is concerned
with the lack of landscaping distribution throughout the storage area. The plan depicts five acres
of uninterrupted paving. The approved Landscaping and Screening Policies and Procedures
guide, referenced in City Code Section 19.52(b)(3), indicates that landscaping should add visual
interest, visually break up large areas of paving, and provide shade in the summer months to
reduce the urban heat island effect (See attached study).

In order to the meet the landscaping quantity standard, trees are proposed in dense rows along
the site’s perimeter. This particularly apparent along the south property boundary between 8824
and 8850 Wentworth Avenue. A densely planted line of trees is proposed in a five foot setback.
Staff does not believe there is sufficient space for trees to survive long term.

Further, except for landscaping along Wentworth, most of the landscaping is proposed on the
inside of the fence instead of between the property line and the fence. This, to a large degree,
negates the visual benefit of landscaping in front of fencing. Staff recommends that landscaping,
to the extent practicable, is planted between fences and property lines. This would require the
relocation of existing chain link fence in some locations to accommodate landscaping between
the fence and the property boundary.

Currently, there are only striped parking islands with no curbing proposed. To better distribute
trees throughout the site and to provide shade within the storage area, staff recommends curbed
parking islands with landscaping to replace the striped islands. The applicant would also be able
to use recessed curbing to allow stormwater inflation within the islands and to make snow
plowing easier.

Report to the Planning Commission 10/27/2016
Planning Division/Engineering Division
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Access, Circulation, and Parking

City Code requires one parking stall for every 2,500 square feet of outdoor storage space. With
over 200,000 square feet of outdoor storage space, Code required parking is 81 stalls. Section
21.301.06(e) includes a number of design standards for parking which include, but are not
limited to, minimum drive aisle width and stall dimensions, curb and gutter, and landscaped
parking islands. Code required parking could be implemented within the storage lot and the
proposed design meets most of the City’s requirements — only parking islands at least 8 feet wide
with at least one deciduous tree must be added. Regardless of staff’s recommendation noted
above to incorporate parking islands throughout the site, several parking islands are required by
Code. A variance would be necessary to remove the parking island requirement for the 81
required parking stalls.

Storage as a primary use was not contemplated at this scale when the 1 per 2,500 square foot
parking standard was adopted. Staff acknowledges the applicant would not need 81 stalls for the
storage operation and is recommending a condition allowing stalls to be occupied by auto
inventory when not needed for employee use.

Circulation throughout the site would remain mostly as it is today. Vehicles enter the site through
a private shared driveway along the south property line. Vehicles would then exit through the
gate located in the north east corner of the site. The applicant has indicated that vehicle deliveries
will always be accompanied by a Luther employee to close gates ensuring that trucks do not idle
outside the lot. Staff believes this is the most effective arrangement and has recommended a
condition that would prohibit truck idling within public right-of-way.

Stormwater Management

Stormwater will be managed to meet the City’s and Watershed District’s requirements for
stormwater rate control (quantity), stormwater quality and volume.

The Stormwater Management plan calculations and narrative have been reviewed and appear to
meet the requirements in the City of Bloomington Comprehensive Surface Water Management

Plan. A maintenance plan has not yet been provided and will be required to be signed and filed
at Hennepin County. This site is located within the Nine Mile Creek Watershed District, so an

additional permit will be required.

Status of Enforcement Orders

There are no open enforcement orders for the properties.

Report to the Planning Commission 10/27/2016
Planning Division/Engineering Division
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FINDINGS
Section 21.501.04(e)(1-5) Conditional Use Permits

1. T
he proposed use is not in conflict with the Comprehensive Plan;

e The Comprehensive Plan designates the property for Industrial land use, which
allows open storage as a conditional use. Open storage as a primary use is
conditionally permitted in the I-3 zoning district zoning district and is consistent
with the Comprehensive Plan’s Industrial designation.

2. The proposed use is not in conflict with any adopted District Plan for the area;

e The property is not in a location with an adopted district plan.

he proposed use is not in conflict with City Code provisions;

. O
pen storage is a conditional use in the I-3 zoning district. However, the proposed
storage lot is in conflict with City Code requirements related to parking and City
policies related to landscaping. Appropriate conditions of approval are necessary
to ensure City Code conflicts will be resolved prior to construction.

4. T
he proposed use will not create an excessive burden on parks, schools, streets, and
other public facilities and utilities which serve or are proposed to serve the planned
development; and

e An inventory lot has been in operation at the site for a couple years, albeit at a
smaller scale. Subject to compliance with the City Code, the proposal is not
anticipated to create an excessive burden on public facilities and utilities.

S. T
he proposed use will not be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood or otherwise
harm the public health, safety and welfare.

e An open storage lot is generally inconsistent with the surrounding neighborhood,
which is a transitional area between industrial and residential uses. Although the
use is existing, expanding an open storage lot without considerations to screening
and landscaping would be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood. Appropriate
conditions of approval are necessary to ensure the proposal will not be injurious
to the surrounding neighborhood.

Report to the Planning Commission 10/27/2016
Planning Division/Engineering Division
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Section 21.501.01(d)(1-4) — the following findings must be made prior to the approval of
final site and building plans or revisions to final site and building plans:

1. The proposed development is not in conflict with
the Comprehensive Plan;

e The Comprehensive Plan designates the property for Industrial land use, which
allows open storage as a conditional use. Open storage as a primary use is
conditionally permitted in the I-3 zoning district zoning district and is consistent
with the Comprehensive Plan’s Industrial designation.

2. The proposed development is not in conflict with
any adopted District Plan for the area;

e The property is not in a location with an adopted district plan.

3. The proposed development is not in conflict with
the City Code provisions; and

J O
pen storage is a conditional use in the I-3 zoning district. However, the proposed
use is in conflict with City Code requirements related to parking and City policies
related to landscaping. Appropriate conditions of approval are necessary to ensure
City Code conflicts will be resolved prior to construction.

4. The proposed development will not be injurious
to the surrounding neighborhood or otherwise harm the public health, safety and
welfare.

e An open storage lot is generally inconsistent with the surrounding neighborhood,
which is a transitional area between industrial and residential uses. Although the
use is existing, expanding an open storage lot without considerations to screening
and landscaping would be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood. Appropriate
conditions of approval are necessary to ensure the proposal will not be injurious
to the surrounding neighborhood.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the following motion:

In Case PL2016-161, having been able to make the required findings, I move to recommend City
Council adopt a resolution approving the conditional use permit for outdoor storage as a primary
use and approve final site and building plans for an outdoor inventory lot at 8860, 8870, and
Report to the Planning Commission 10/27/2016
Planning Division/Engineering Division
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8824 Wentworth Avenue South, subject to the conditions and Code requirements attached to the
staff report.

Report to the Planning Commission 10/27/2016
Planning Division/Engineering Division



RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Case PL2016-161

Project Description: Conditional Use Permit and Final Site and Building Plans for Auto
Inventory Lot at 8824, 8860, 8870 Wentworth Avenue South
Address: 8860, 8870, and 8824 WENTWORTH AVE S

The following conditions of approval are arranged according to when they must be satisfied. In

addition to conditions of approval, the use and improvements must also comply with all
applicable local, state, and federal codes. Codes to which the applicant should pay particular
attention are included below.

1.  Prior to Permit

2. Prior to Permit

b

Prior to Permit
4. Prior to Permit

5.  Prior to Permit

6.  Prior to Permit

7.  Prior to Permit

8.  Prior to Permit

9.  Ongoing
10. Ongoing
11. Ongoing
12.  Ongoing

The Grading, Drainage, Utility, and Erosion Control plans must be
approved by the City Engineer.

Access, circulation and parking plans must be approved by the City
Engineer.

An erosion control surety must be provided (Sec. 16.05(b)).

A National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
construction site permit and a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan
(SWPPP) must be provided if greater than one acre is disturbed (State of
MN and Federal regulation).

Poured-in-place concrete curbs must be provided on the perimeter of
parking lots and traffic islands (Sec 19.64).

Landscape plan must be approved by the Planning Manager and landscape
surety must be filed (Sec 19.52).

Code-complying parking for 81 stalls must be depicted on plans (Sec.
21.301.06)

End of row parking islands, which include curbing and at least one
deciduous tree, must be incorported into the storage area.

All loading and unloading must occur on site and off public streets.

All pickup and drop-off must occur on site and off public streets. Vehicles
must enter the site via the south driveway and gate. Except for
emergencies, the north gate must be used for exiting only.

Fire lanes must remain unobstructed. Storage must be kept in a neat and
orderly manner.

Outdoor loudspeakers or public address systems are prohibited. Car
horns, panic alarms, or similar audible signals must not be used to locate
vehicles on site.
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September 27", 2016

Mike Centinario

City of Bloomington

1800 West Old Shakopee Road
Bloomington, MN 55431-3027

RE: Application # PL2016-154, Conditional Use Permit and Final Site Plan for automobile inventory
lot as 8824, 8860, and 8870 Wentworth Avenue South

Dear Mr. Centinario,

We are responding to comments derived from the September 13, 2016 Pre-Application DRC
Meeting. Our responses follow your comments, which are in italics.

Planning Review - Pre-App Contact: Mike Centinario at mcentinario@BloomingtonMN.gov, (952)
563-8921

1) Luther is proposing a conditional use permit and final site and building plans for a vehicle

inventory lot. Some initial questions:

Is the proposed use consistent with the existing easement(s) along the south property line?
Yes

Does the easement restrict vehicle deliveries?

The easement does not restrict any specific vehicle access. Please see attached

easement for verification.

Would every truck have full access?
Yes

Would inventory only be for new vehicles?
No

2) Due to the scale of the site, staff believes a truck delivery staging area is necessary along
Wentworth Avenue so trucks are not parking or idling in public right-of-way. Please describe
how truck deliveries will take place as well as how the access gates will be operated. Are

the proposed gates compatible with winter conditions and snow storage?

Deliveries will be unloaded on site and gates will be operated in a manner such that delivery

Landform®, SensiblyGreen® and Site to Finish® are registered service marks of Landform Professional Services, LLC.
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trucks will not be parking or idling on Wentworth Avenue. Details of the gates have yet to be

determined, but design will incorporate operation in all seasons, including winter conditions.

3) City Code allows the consolidation of tax parcels to create a "zoning lot," subject to
administrative review. In order for a building permit to be issued, as opposed to a parking lot
permit, the properties must be platted per Chapter 22 of the City Code and the approved
plat recorded at Hennepin County. The tax parcels may not be split without platting,
although splitting the parcels would be complicated by the proposed inventory lot and

location of property lines.
Noted

4) A minimum 20-foot landscape yard is required along all street frontages. A 20.5-foot setback

is proposed along Wentworth Avenue, which meets Code.

Correction. The back of curb is located 20 feet from Wentworth Avenue ROW, which still

meets Code. Dimensions on plans are to face of curb. Pardon any confusion.

5) The landscape plan meets the number of trees and shrubs required given the size of the
site. However, staff is concerned about the long term maintenance of trees and shrubs
along the railroad corridor - railroads will typically spray herbicide to control weed growth.
Staff is also concerned about planting trees in small buffers along property lines. Staff does
not believe a 5-foot pervious area immediately adjacent to a building is a suitable location

for a tree planting.
Noted. Plantings have been revised per the accompanying plan set.

6) Trees on the City's prohibited tree list do not count towards meeting the minimum
landscaping requirement. It appears as though ash trees are to be preserved, which are
prohibited trees. The ash trees may remain, but non-prohibited trees must be added to the

plan.
Noted, tree calculations for landscaping requirements have been updated accordingly.

7) Staff believes the painted parking islands must be revised to curbed islands with at least one

deciduous tree. Each parking lot island must be 8 feet wide (inside to inside measurements).

The requested use is inventory storage and other storage, not public parking. Interior

Mr. Mike Centinario
September 27, 2016
PL2016-154



landscape island provides no benefit to the public. Highly opaque fencing will be provided
on Wentworth along with plantings to provide screening and the rest of the site fencing will
be 6’ chain link fence. The interior of the storage lot will only be used and seen by Luther
employees on a limited time basis and neighboring properties would have much difficulty
seeing the islands. Although the current plan is to store vehicles on this open storage lot,
Luther has a myriad of other assets that can be stored on this lot as defined in the City
Code. Installing landscaping islands limits Luther’s ability to customize the layout of their

open storage lot for other property requiring storage.

8) Proposed fencing and fence height is mostly Code-compliant. Six-foot fencing is acceptable
along Wentworth, but the proposed 10-foot fencing must meet the principle building setback,
which in I-3 is 35 feet.

Fencing has been revised to include portions of the existing chain link fence that is 6’ and all

new fencing will be installed at 6’ in height. See plans for more details of fencing.
9) Side and rear setbacks for the proposed inventory lot are met.
Noted

10) The minimum drive aisle width meets the City Code requirements (21.301.06). Drive aisles

must remain unobstructed.
Noted

11) Vehicle inventory must be kept in a neat and orderly manner. Use of panic alarms to identify

vehicle locations would be prohibited given the proximity of residential uses.
Noted

12) Parking lot and exterior security lighting must meet Section 21.301.07. The proposed
fixtures have been pre-approved by staff. Lighting is not required for secured storage lots,
S0 no lighting is required for the inventory lot. Staff does typically require as a condition of
approval that the entrance gates are lit to 2.0 footcandles. Minor adjustments to lighting pole

locations is necessary to meet 2.0 footcandles at gates.

Photometric plans have been revised to achieve 2.0 footcandles at the south gate. We are

having issues meeting both the 2.0 footcandle minimum at the gate on Wentworth and also

Mr. Mike Centinario
September 27, 2016
PL2016-154



meet the Max 0.5 footcandle at the property line. With residential being across the street, it
would be preferred to meet that requirement. Would staff allow the gate to be lit at less than
2.0 footcandles?

13) Combining tax parcels is an administrative review, but does require a $130 application fee.
Please remit $130 in addition to the conditional use permit and final site and building plan
application fees.

Noted. Fee will be provided at time of application.

Fire Department Review - Pre-App Contact: Laura McCarthy at Imccarthy@BloomingtonMN.gov,
(952) 563-8965

1) Maintain emergency vehicle access throughout.

Noted

Public Works Review - Pre-App Contact: Jen Desrude at jdesrude@BloomingtonMN.gov, (952)
563-4862

1) Update Civil Engineering plans based on comments.

Noted

2) A Minnesota licensed civil engineer must design and sign all civil plans.

Noted

Construction/Infrastructure Review - Pre-App Contact: Jen Desrude at
jdesrude@BloomingtonMN.gov, (952) 563-4862

1) A Minnesota licensed Civil Engineer must design and sign all retaining walls 4-feet and

higher and setbacks for the principle structure must be provided.

Noted. Current retaining wall designs do not exceed four feet in height. Per (Sec. 19.08
(c)(2)): Retaining walls up to 4 ft. must maintain a 10 ft. setback from the front property
line. No minimum setback from any side or rear property line required (no encroachment

into public easements permitted). Please clarify principle structure setback comment.

Traffic Review - Pre-App Contact: Jen Desrude at jdesrude@BloomingtonMN.gov, (952) 563-

4862

Mr. Mike Centinario 4
September 27, 2016
PL2016-154
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1)

2)

3)

4)

All parking stall striping must be painted 4" wide, white. Parking islands must be 3-feet

shorter than the parking stall and 8-feet wide.
Noted, current design meets requirements listed.

All construction and post-construction parking and storage of equipment and materials must
be on-site. Use of public streets for private construction parking, loading/unloading, and

storage will not be allowed.
Noted

The minimum drive aisle width and parking stall dimensions must meet the City Code
requirements (21.301.06)

Noted, current design meets requirements listed in Code.

A 10-foot sidewalk/bikeway easement shall be provided along Wentworth Avenue.
Developer/owner shall provide the legal description and Engineering staff will prepare the

easement document.

Noted

Utility Review - Pre-App Contact: Jen Desrude at jdesrude@BloomingtonMN.gov, (952) 563-

4862

1)

2)

City Records indicate a Private Shared 2" water service split into 2 - 1" services serving
8850 and 8870. Also records indicate the common 2" shutoff valve is buried under the street
and the 1" shutoff to 8870 is damaged and won't shut off. Abandon the 1" service to 8870 at
the point of the spilit.

Water services will be abandoned per the City of Bloomington’s requirements. Could you

please provide the City Records regarding this service?

Reuse of the old 2" water service for irrigation (at 8824) will require a meter MH - per

Bloomington Utilities Standards. Otherwise abandon the service at the main.

Noted, a meter manhole will be provided for irrigation service per City of Bloomington
Standards.

Mr. Mike Centinario
September 27, 2016
PL2016-154
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3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

Utility permits are required for connections to the public storm, sanitary, and water system.
Contact Utilities (952-563-8777) for permit information.

Noted, the General Contractor and its subcontractors will obtain all necessary permits prior

to construction.

All unused water services must be properly abandoned at the main. All unused sanitary

sewer services must be properly abandoned at the property line.
Noted, all abandonment will be to the City of Bloomington’s Standards.

Contact Bloomington Ultilities (Jeff Aldinger at 952 563-4654) regarding demolition

information related to SAC credits.
Noted.

There currently are no fire hydrants in this area suggest adding some to provide fire

protection for the inventory.
Suggestion is noted.

Abandon the existing sewer service to 8870 by cutting off the service and plugging it just

outside the MH and also plugging it inside the MH.

Noted, see response for comment 1 in this section.

Water Resources Review - Pre-App Contact: Jen Desrude at jdesrude@BloomingtonMN.gov,
(952) 563-4862

1)

2)

Provide stormwater management plan meeting the requirements of Bloomington

Comprehensive Surface Water Management Plan.

The Stormwater Narrative and Documents meet the requirements outlined in the

Bloomington Comprehensive Surface Water Management Plan.

HDPE pipe connections into all concrete structures must be made with water tight materials
utilizing an A-Lok or WaterStop gasket or boot, cast-in-place rubber boot, or approved
equal. Where the alignment precludes the use of the above approved watertight methods,

Conseal 231 WaterStop sealant, or approved equal will only be allowed as approved by the

Mr. Mike Centinario
September 27, 2016
PL2016-154
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3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

9)

Engineer.
Noted

Submit a copy of Nine Mile Creek Watershed District permit and comments prior to issuance

of City of Bloomington permits (www.ninemilecreek.orq)

Noted, NMCWD permit and comments will be provided once received.
Verify storm sewer pipe elevations, inverts. Plan differs from City GIS data.
Noted. Could you please provide City GIS data and note where discrepancies occur?

See Superfund map attached, requires testing in proposed infiltration area for potential

contamination.

Luther is working with an Environmental Consultant for guidance on viability of infiltration

practices based on Phase II's performed on the property.
An erosion control bond is required.
Noted

A maintenance agreement must be signed by the property owner and recorded at Hennepin

County.
Noted

A National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) construction site permit and
Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) must be provided.

The General Contractor will apply for an NPDES permit with the MPCA prior to picking up
the parking lot permit. The final approved documents and Stormwater Narrative and any

subsequent issued documents prior to construction will act as the SWPPP.
Show erosion control BMP locations on the plan.

Noted, all BMPs are shown on plan. Any changes or additions throughout construction will
be documented by the General Contractor and remain on site as modifications to the
SWPPP.

10) List erosion control maintenance notes on the plan.

Mr. Mike Centinario
September 27, 2016
PL2016-154
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Erosion Control notes are listed on C3.1 — Grading, Drainage, Paving, & Erosion Control,
and C3.2 — SWPPP Notes.

11) Provide storm sewer maintenance agreement filed with Hennepin County.

The storm sewer maintenance agreement will be sent to the City once it has been recorded

with the County.
12) Provide details for storm sewer detention system.

The underground system details can be provided once the bid is awarded.
13) CB #101, Can Preserver handle three inlet pipes?

Plans have been revised to add MH #100 downstream of CB #101 to simplify Preserver

design.

PW Admin Review - Pre-App Contact: Jen Desrude at jdesrude@BloomingtonMN.gov, (952) 563-
4862

1) Private common utility easement/agreement must be provided. Update existing.
Luther will work with the City on easements and agreements that require updating.

2) Private common driveway/access easement/agreement must be provided. Update existing

with 8850 Wentworth Ave. Address Roadway easement.

Luther will work with the City on easements and agreements that require updating.

Sincerely,
Landform

Steve Sabraski, PE
Principal

Mr. Mike Centinario 8
September 27, 2016
PL2016-154
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

THE WEST 1/2 OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROFERTY: THAT PART OF THE SOUTHEAST
QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION |0, TOWNSHIP 27, RANGE 24 LYING
NORTH OF THE SOUTH 424.0 FEET OF SAID QUARTER QUARTER AND SOUTH OF THE NORTH
4 ACRES OF SAID CQUARTER QUARTER; EXCEPT THAT PART THEREOF LYING SOUTHERLY OF
A LINE DRAWN FROM A PONT IN THE WEST LINE OF SAID SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE
NORTHWEST QUARTER DISTANT 0.23 FEET NORTH OF THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID
SOUTH 924.0 FEET OF 3AID QUARTER QUARTER SECTION TO A PONT N THE NORTH LINE
OF SAID SOUTH 924.0 FEET, DISTANT 164 FEET EAST OF THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF
SAID SOUTH 924.0 FEET.

AND
TRACTS B AND €, REGISTERED LAND SURVEY NO. 1303, COUNTY OF HENNEPIN.

TOGETHER WITH AN EASEMENT FOR ROADWAY PURPOSES AND FOR INSTALLATION, SERVICE,
REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE OF GAS AND ELECTRIC UTILITY LINES OVER AND ACROSS THE
FOLLOWING DESCRIBED LAND TO WIT:

THE SOUTH 44 FEET OF THE NORTH 226 FEET EXCEPT THE WEST 240 FEET THEREOF OF
THE WEST 1/2 OF THAT PART OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST
QUARTER OF SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 27, RANGE 24, ACCORDING TO THE GOVERNMENT
SURVEY THEREOF, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING 660 FEET NORTH OF THE CENTER
OF SAID SECTION |0; THENCE NORTH 264 FEET; THENCE WEST 1320 FEET; THENCE SOUTH
264 FEET; THENCE EAST 1320 FEET TQO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THE NORTH AND SOUTH
DIMENSIONS OF SAID EASEMENT BEING MEASURED ALONG THE EAST AND WEST LINES OF
THE WEST |/2 OF SAID QUARTER—QUARTER SECTION AS IF SAID NORTH AND SOUTH LINES
WERE EXTENDED THERETO EXCEPT THAT PORTION LYING WITHIN THE EAST 190 FEET OF
THE NORTH 182.5 FEET THERECF AND EXCEPT THAT PORTION CONVEYED TO THE CITY OF
BLOOMNGTON FOR STREET PURPOSES BY DEED DOCUMENT NUMBER 488024 AS SHOWN N
DEED DOCUMENT NOS. 834216 AND 834217 AND REFERRED TO N DEED DOCUMENT NO.
q3274l.

(TORRENS PROPERTY, CERTIFICATE OF TITLE NO. 1325445)

BENCHMARK

PROJECT BENCHMARK:

MNDOT GSID STATION #52643

STATION NAME: 2782 AL

N BLOOMNGTON, IN SIDEWALK N SOUTHEAST CORNER OF 90TH STREET BRIDGE NUMBER
04| OVER INTERSTATE HIGHWAY 35V, 15 MLES SOUTH ALONG INTERSTATE HIGHWAY 35W
FROM JUNCTION OF INTERSTATE HIGHWAY 35W AND INTERSTATE HIGHWAY 494, 6.8 FEET
NORTHWEST OF LIGHT POST, 1.8 FEET NORTH OF END OF BRIDGE, 29.5 FEET SOUTH OF
CENTERLINE.

ELEVATION = 844.35 (NAVD 88)

SITE BENCHMARK:

TOP NUT OF FIRE HYDRANT

LOCATION: APPROXIMATELY 251 FEET SOUTH OF THE SOUTHEAST PROPERTY CORNER OF
THE SUBJECT PROFPERTY AND APPROXIMATELY 25 FEET WEST OF THE CENTERLINE OF
WENTWORTH AVE.

ELEVATION = 837.91 (NAVD 88)
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